
RUSSELL COUNTY 

AGRICULTURE 
Cotton gins regulated--1898, 822 
Cottonseed, sale regulated--1880, 146; 1896, 1419 
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814 
Livestock regulated--1880, 163; 1882, 373; 1888, 677; 1900, 718 

 
AIRPORTS 
Zoning regulations--(GBLA) 1977, 482 

 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Beer sold in containers, regulated--89-490, 1026 
Beer tax distribution, exemptions--80-487, 757; repealed--81-473, 821 
Draft or keg beer, sale authorized--2011-659, 1750 
Prohibition regulated--1859, 582; 1861, 176; 1871, 196; 1872, 174; 1884, 269; 1888, 871; 1898, 1516; 

1900, 1337 
Sale on Sunday authorized--2011-659, 1750 
Sale prohibited in proximity to church--2005-149, 265 

 
AMBULANCE SERVICE 

County and municipalities authorized to provide--1975, 806 
 
BAILIFFS 
Compensation--(26th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1002; (GBLA) 1969, 713; (GBLA) 1971, 1412; (26th Jud. Cir.)-- 

1861, 61; (26th Jud. Cir.)--81-469, 819 
 
BANKS 
Branch banks authorized--1963, 983 

 
BINGO 
Bingo regulated, conditioned on constitutional amendment--96-613, 966 

Constitutional Amendment 612--96-396 (ratified 1996)--Bingo regulated. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Created--1903, 326 
Districts, election--82-322, 434 
Fees for certain services--96-608, 960 

 
Constitutional Amendment 749--2003-188, 497; 2003-205, 530 (ratified 2004)--Election, board 

members. 
 
BOARD OF FINANCE--See also BOARD OF REVENUE; BOARD OF ROADS AND REVENUE; 

COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Appointed--1874, 625 
Duties--1876, 161; 1878, 278 

 
BOARD OF HEALTH 

Fees for certain services--96-608, 960 



Medical board established--1853, 465 
 
BOARD OF REGISTRARS 
Compensation--91-314, 575; repealed and replaced--2006-360, 954 
Deputy registrars, appointed--1975, 1001 
Election officers, compensation--79-247, 378 
Election officials at polling places, compensation--91-312, 572 
Expense allowance--81-468, 818 
Poll tax regulated--1871, 349 
Voter reidentification--1955, 127; 1978, 233 
Voting machines, use in precincts, county commission to regulate--(GBLA) 1967, 455; (GBLA) 1971, 

1411 
 
BOARD OF REVENUE--See also BOARD OF FINANCE; BOARD OF ROADS AND REVENUE; 

COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Abolished--1931, 65 
Created--1919, 102 
Time and place of regular terms--1923, 314 

 
BOARD OF ROADS AND REVENUE--See also BOARD OF FINANCE; BOARD OF REVENUE; 

COUNTY COMMISSION; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Abolished--1932, 35 
Created--1931, 65 

 
BOUNDARIES 

Altered--1868, 524; 1872, 137; 1874, 598; 1888, 180; 1932, 16 
 
BROWNEVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT 
Bond, deputy--1943, 41; 1951, 1302 
Compensation--1959, 587 
Consolidated with county clerk's office--1842, 160 
Deputy clerk, additional authorized when circuit clerk serving as register in chancery--1967, 235 
Deputy, compensation--1943, 41; 1947, 6; 1955, 1080; 1967, 237 

 
CLERK, COUNTY 
Consolidated with circuit clerk's office--1842, 160 

 
CONSTABLES 

Fees established--1890, 67; 1898, 722 
Office of constable abolished--2025-179 

 
CORONER 

Compensation--1949, 971; 1953, 139; 1967, 237; 98-594, 1304; 2001-641, 1315; repealed--2002-444, 
1157; repealed--2002-448, 1161 

Expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 607; 1975, 1087; 81-470, 819; amended--88-393, 582 
Sales, regulated--1844, 65 

 
CORPORATIONS 

Ingram's Academy incorporated--1861, 113 
Opelika Insurance Company incorporated--1861, 118 



Phenix City Railway Company charter repealed--1898, 784 
 
COUNTY COMMISSION--See also BOARD OF FINANCE; BOARD OF REVENUE; BOARD OF 

ROADS AND REVENUE; COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
Abolished--1945, 40 
Appraisers authorized--1976, 388; amended--2012-325, 757 
Bond of members--2008-485, 1063 
Business licenses set by county commission--2007-349, 616; 2008-415, 816 
Chair, expense allowance allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 707; (GBLA) 1971, 1414 
Compensation--1953, 138; 2022-278 
Contingent fund created--(GBLA) 1964, 83; (GBLA) 1971, 1409 
Created--1949, 776; repealed--97-680, 1329 
Dwellings declared public nuisances by--2008-411, 809 
Election by districts--1949, 776; repealed--97-680, 1329 
Employees of county office and county jail regulated--1975, 1002 
Established--1932, 35; 1949, 776 
Expense allowance--1975, 896; 2022-278 
Expense allowance of members and clerk--(GBLA) 1969, 707; (GBLA) 1971, 1414 
Junkyards licensed and regulated--98-596, 1308; amended--2005-150, 266; amended--2009-597, 1754 
Motor vehicle licensing department established--85-345, 285 
Public improvements authorized outside municipalities, assessments--2007-336, 597 
Reestablished--1949, 776 
Reimbursement by state--1953, 315 
Sheriff's deputy, appointment--87-529, 803; repealed--91-306, 563 
Vacancies--2008-413, 813; repealed--2021-195 
Voting machines, use in precincts, county commission to regulate--(GBLA) 1967, 455; (GBLA) 1971, 

1411 
Warrants validated--1953, 59; 1955, 376 

 
COUNTY OFFICERS 
Constitutional Amendment 380 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to regulate 

compensation of certain county officials 
Constitutional Amendment 702--2000-494 (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, 

participation in employees’ retirement system. 
 
COUNTY SEAT 

Location--1836, 112; 1837, 23; 1840, 100; 1841, 15; 1868, 134, 263; 1896, 743 
 
COURT COSTS 

Increased for law library--1969, 1663; 1978, 237; 80-562, 872; amended--2002-443, 1156 
Solicitor’s fee (26th Jud. Cir.)--2008-459, 893 

 
Constitutional Amendment 380 (ratified 1978)--Legislature authorized to regulate probate court costs. 
Constitutional Amendment 507 (ratified 1990)--Fees assessed on civil and criminal cases for 

construction of a jail. 
Constitutional Amendment 736--2001-305 (ratified 2002)--Increased for new jail. 

 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
Established in lieu of county court--1969, 336 

 
 
 
 
 
 



COURT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS--See also BOARD OF FINANCE; BOARD OF 
REVENUE; BOARD OF ROADS AND REVENUE; COUNTY COMMISSION 

Abolished--1919, 102; 1949, 776 
Appointment--1883, 67 
Audits, county offices--1882, 329 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1874, 625; 1951, 1280; 1957, 527 
Borrowing ratified--1907, 583 
Compensation--1853, 79 
Debts, payment to Lee County, equitable share--1932, 17 
Districts altered--1874, 263; 1890, 354; 1932, 35 
Established--1945, 40 
Roads and bridges, protection--1949, 108 
Treasury notes authorized--1866, 437 

 
COURT, CHANCERY 
Attached to southern division--1863, 127 
Time--1878, 94; 1886, 134; 1888, 32 

 
COURT, CIRCUIT 

Attached to 3rd Judicial Circuit--1903, 568 
Criminal docket--1886, 184 
Judge, additional (26th Jud. Cir.)--1973, 1551 
Judge, expense allowance (26th Jud. Cir.)--1967, 1359; 1973, 457 
Misdemeanor trials--1876, 183; 1894, 1134 
Northern and southern divisions established--1927, 175; 1936, 20; 1943, 11 
Orders filled for record regulated (26th Jud. Cir.)--85-344, 285 
Pretrial diversion program (26th Jud. Cir.)--2012-364, 907 
Reporter, compensation (26th Jud. Cir.)--1967, 238; 1971, 606 
Secretary, appointment and compensation (26th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1124 
Special term authorized--1874, 209 
Terms of--1892, 780; 1896, 796 
Time of--1841, 68; 1842, 69; 1845, 48; 1865, 495; 1874, 209; 1878, 83; 1886, 211; 1890, 913; 1894, 

247; 1909, 27; 1911, 214 
 
COURT, COUNTY 
Abolished--1931, 146; 1969, 336 
Established--1936, 22; 1943, 42 
Judge, compensation--1947, 339; 1953, 139 
Time of--1834, 148; 1843, 15; 1923, 311; 1949, 346 

 
COURT, CRIMINAL 

Established--1871, 99; repealed--1873, 123 
 
COURT, DISTRICT 

Judge, expense allowance--1978, 392 
Pretrial diversion program (26th Jud. Cir.)--2012-364, 907 

 
COURT, INFERIOR 

Civil jurisdiction, court costs, judge's compensation, clerk--1975, 1048; repealed--82-363, 518 
Clerk, duties of circuit clerk--(GBLA) 1971, 1220; repealed--82-364, 519 
Established in Precinct Number One--1927, 215 
Judge, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 1220; repealed--82-364, 519 



COURT, JUVENILE 
Abolished--1959, 149 
Child neglected or dependent, commitment--1953, 955 
Established--1953, 198; 1967, 147 
Judge, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1971, 605 
Probation officer, part-time--(GBLA) 1971, 608 

 
COURT, PROBATE 

Branch office at Girard--1923, 317 
Chief clerk, authorized--1943, 40 
Chief clerk, bond requirement removed--1951, 1293 
Chief clerk, compensation--1955, 1080; 1967, 235 
Clerical assistance--1967, 236; 1978, 393; amended--81-472, 821 
Clerks, appointment as deputy registrars for voter registration--1975, 1001 
Expense allowance, compensation--2013-364, 1311 
Judge, compensation--1959, 587; 1978, 393; 86-492, 934; 2020-128 
Judge, payments made to ratified--2001-646, 1342 
Judge, supervise division of slaves--1859, 582, 600 
Office personnel regulated--83-124, 132 
Property conveyances, address of grantor and grantee required--1976, 356 
Recording fees--98-598, 1311; ratified, repealed, replaced--2006-360, 954; amended--2013-365, 1311; 
    amended--2025-186 
Redemption of land, duties transferred to revenue commissioner--87-530, 809 
Reverse indexes--1886, 661 

 
Constitutional Amendment 380 (ratified 1978)--Legislature authorized to regulate probate court costs. 

 
COURTHOUSE 

Branch office at Seale closed--1943, 10 
Commissioners, appointment--1841, 133 
Records moved to the courthouse in Phenix City--1943, 10 
Special property tax for construction--1843, 39 

CRAWFORD--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

CROCKETVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY--See also SOLICITOR, COUNTY 
Compensation--80-563, 873 
Deputy, appointment and compensation--1943, 42; 1971, 3578; 1973, 2211 
Deputy, office abolished--1947, 370 
Expense allowance--1967, 459; (GBLA) 1971, 4376; (26th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 837 
Fees for state witnesses--1971, 1690; 1975, 1087 
Fund for law enforcement, city commissions appropriation authorized (26th Jud. Cir.)--1970, 2674; 

repealed--1971, 4376 
Investigators, appointment--(GBLA) 1971, 4334; (GBLA) 1975, 838 
Pretrial diversion program (26th Jud. Cir.), established--2012-364, 907 
Secretary, appointment and compensation--1967, 455; 1973, 440; 1975, 837 
Solicitor's fund (26th Jud. Cir.)--1975, 1054 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
ELECTIONS  
  Election officers, compensation--79-247, 378 
Election officials at polling places, compensation--91-312, 572 
Poll tax regulated--1871, 349 
Voter reidentification--1955, 127; 1978, 233 
Voting machines, use in precincts, county commission to regulate--(GBLA) 1967, 455; (GBLA) 1971, 
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ENGINEER, COUNTY 
County surveyor to be elected--1849, 408 
Duties re road building and maintenance--79-652, 1132 
Qualifications--1978, 346 

 
ESTABLISHMENT OF COUNTY 

Russell County established--1832, 9 
 
ESTATES 
Bickerstaff, R. H.--1853, 252 
Executors authorized to make publications in Georgia--1863, 33 
Executors exempt from giving bond in certain cases--1844, 66 
Gordey, James--1871, 125 
Letters testamentary to be issued without bond in certain cases--1859, 581 
Motts, R., Jr.--1869, 26 
Whittaker, Mrs. M. E.--1866, 427 

 
FINE AND FORFEITURE FUND 
Payment in currency--1872, 148 
Regulated--1878, 271 
Transfer from general fund--1943, 138; repealed--1945, 40 

 
FIRE PROTECTION 
Assessment and districts, referendum--93-561, 931; repealed--94-81, 86 
Service fee for fire protection and emergency medical services, distribution, referendum--2015-523, 

2015 1st Sp. Sess., 1866 
Tobacco tax distribution--89-266, 403; 89-986, 1989 1st Sp. Sess., SJR 34, 29 

 
Constitutional Amendment 381 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to establish fire districts. 

 
GAME AND FISH 
Game, protection--1892, 762; 1896, 675 
Hunting preserves regulated--(GBLA) 1963, 1060; (GBLA) 1971, 1408 

 
GIRARD--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
GLENNVILLE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
HEALTH 

Board of health, fees for certain services--96-608, 960 
Medical board established--1853, 465 

 
HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 

Conner Bridge, maintenance--1886, 912 



County commission, protection of roads--1949, 108 
County surveyor to be elected--1849, 408 
Engineer, duties re road building and maintenance--79-652, 1132 
Engineer, qualifications--1978, 346 
Inspection--1949, 108 
Judge of probate and sheriff, compensation for duties--1872, 145 
Maintenance--1849, 405; 1903, 355; repealed--1919, 170 
Overseers and apportioners, appointment--1857, 347; repealed--1861, 222 
Public highway and traffic fund abolished, transfer of funds for deposit in general fund--(GBLA) 1969, 

583; (GBLA) 1971, 1410, 4379 
Road and bridge fund, all money to be paid into--81-428, 674 
Superintendent of roads, authorized--1882, 595 

 
HOSPITALS 

Ad valorem tax distribution to Phenix Medical Park Hospital, referendum--92-419, 851; repealed--94- 
82, 87 

 
HOUSTON'S CROSS ROADS--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
HURTSBORO--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
INDIGENT--See PUBLIC WELFARE 

 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 737--2002-395, 2002-398 (ratified 2002)--Economic and industrial 
development. 

 
JAILS 

Canteen and telephones, fund established--92-692, 1992 2nd Sp. Sess., 83; amended--2022-170 
Employees regulated--1975, 1002 
Jail matron--1975, 1001 
Jailer, compensation--1864, 162 

 
Constitutional Amendment 507 (ratified 1990)--Fees assessed on civil and criminal cases for 

construction of a jail. 
 
JUNKYARDS 

Licensed and regulated--98-596, 1308; amended 2005-150, 266; amended--2009-597, 1754 
 
JURIES 

Compensation of jurors--1861, 7; 1967, 239 
 
JUSTICES OF PEACE 

Execution of processes issuance--1875, 359 
Firearm permits, issuance--1864, 92 
Jurisdiction--1882, 341 
Jury trials--1842, 148 
Livestock, lists of cattle shipped to be filed--1884, 814 
Overseer of roads--1857, 347; 1861, 222 
Time of court--1841, 149 



LAW LIBRARY 
Established--1969, 1663; 1978, 237; 80-562, 872 

 
LEGISLATURE 

Representatives per diem and mileage--1880, 166 
 
LICENSE COMMISSIONER 

Collection of sales and use tax--2001-648, 1343 
Compensation--2001-647, 1342 
County commission authorized to employ--81-471, 820 
Office established--85-345, 285 
Reimbursed for monetary loss--93-670, 1208 

 
LICENSE INSPECTOR 
Office abolished, duties to sheriff--79-595, 1056; repealed--81-471, 820 

 
LICENSES 
Business licenses set by county commission--2007-349, 616; 2008-415, 816 
Dogs--1907, 50; repealed--1909, 391 
Fee for renewal by mail--2012-365, 915 
Immigration agents--1876, 225 
Medicine peddlers--1896, 156 

 
MOTOR VEHICLES 
License commissioner, compensation--2001-647, 1342 
License division established--85-345, 285 
Registration fee--2000-782, 1843; amended--2003-291, 689; 2003-317, 779; amended--2006-359, 954; 

2015-242, 705; 2015-334, 1028 
 
MUNICIPALITIES 
County and municipalities authorized to provide ambulance service--1975, 806 
District attorney fund for law enforcement, city commissions appropriation authorized (26th Jud. Cir.)-- 

1970, 2674; repealed--1971, 4376 
Gasoline tax distribution--1969, 1565; repealed--2025-194 

 
NUISANCES 
Dwellings declared public nuisances by county commission--2008-411, 809 

 
PHENIX CITY--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
Created--95-573, 1198; amended--97-618, 1085; amended, referendum--2002-324, 893; amended, 

referendum--2002-441, 1152; amended--2007-262, 354; 2007-409, 838 
 
PRISONS 

Jail canteen and telephones, fund established--92-692, 1992 2nd Sp. Sess., 83; amended--2022-170 
Prisoners food allowance--1959, 788; (GBLA) 1973, 228 

 
PROBATE JUDGE--See COURT, PROBATE 

 
 
 
 
 
 



PROPERTY  
  Appraisers authorized--1976, 388; amended--2012-325, 757  
  Conveyances, address of grantor and grantee required--1976, 356  
  Redemption of land, duties--87-530, 809 

Reverse indexes--1886, 661 
Sixteenth section lands, contracts related to, rescinded--1843, 19, 109 
Trespass, attachments--1849, 380 

 
PUBLIC WELFARE 

Poorhouse established--1851, 430 
 
PUBLICATION 

Legal notices--1862, 165 
 
RECORDS 
Property conveyances, address of grantor and grantee required--1976, 356 
Recording fees--98-598, 1311; ratified, repealed, replaced --2006-360, 954; amended--2013-365, 1311 
Reverse indexes--1886, 661 
Sixteenth section lands, contracts related to, rescinded--1843, 19, 109 

 
RELIEF ACTS 
Baker, Curtis--1936, 37 
Brown, Blannie--1900, 1384 
Hudson, Mrs. Roberta--1947, 403 
Mathis M. M.--1947, 98 
Mitchell, Halsey Hill--1900, 1933 
Powell, S. A.--1936, 23 
Richardson, Mollie--1939, 327 
Russell, Jake--1953, 58 
Russell, Joseph F.--1953, 58 
Simmons, W. H.--1947, 73 
Tigner, K. C.--1935, 255 
Turner, Minnie Lee--1888, 773 
Upshaw, Wiley--1959, 216 
Wallace, George C., Jr.--1935, 256 

 
RESCUE SQUADS 
County and municipalities authorized to provide ambulance service--1975, 806 

 
REVENUE COMMISSIONER 
Expense allowance, compensation--2000-634, 1281; 2013-304, 1017; 2020-127 
Office established, tax assessor and tax collector offices abolished, referendum--86-493, 935 
Redemption of land, duties--87-530, 809 

 
SCHOOLS 

Consolidated high schools, powers of board of trustees--1953, 516 
Districts defined--1884, 204 
Peabody school district created--1882, 342; 1886, 774 
School fund, treasurer to give bond--1931, 224 
Sixteenth section lands, contracts related to, rescinded--1843, 19, 109 
Special property tax--1884, 205; 1955, 401; 1957, 721 
Summer Normal School provided--1903, 361 



Trustees, duties--1853, 175 
 

Constitutional Amendment 124 (ratified 1957)--Property tax for schools levied. 
 
SEALE--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
SHERIFF 
Abandoned property, auction--2000-636, 1282 
Chief deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1970, 2673; (GBLA) 1971, 1408 
Compensation--1959, 587; 1973, 228; 1978, 389; 82-753, 227; 86-657, 1986 lst Sp. Sess., 45; 96-388, 

475; 2000-635, 1282; 2007-335, 596; 2012-539, 1607; 2017-434; amended--2021-196;  
amended--2025-187 

Deputy, appointment--87-529, 803; repealed--91-306, 563 
Deputy, bond requirement removed--1951, 1279 
Deputy, compensation--1943, 43; 1947, 14; 1949, 45; 1953, 59; 1955, 374, 375; (GBLA) 1961, 602; 

(GBLA) 1965, 171; (GBLA) 1969, 584; (GBLA) 1971, 1413, 1415; (GBLA) 1973, 219; 1975, 1001; 
79-651, 1131 

Deputy, special, authorized--1953, 59; 1955, 375 
Execution of processes issued by justices of peace--1875, 359 
Jail canteen and telephones, fund established--92-692, 1992 2nd Sp. Sess., 83; amended--2022-170 
Jail matron--1975, 1001 
Jailer, compensation--1864, 162 
Lodging tax--89-267, 406; amended--2017-443 
License inspector, duties--79-595, 1056; repealed--81-471, 820 
Pistol permit fees--(GBLA) 1971, 2978; repealed--(GBLA) 1978, 567; 85-569, 874; amended--2008- 

419, 819 
Prisoners food allowance--1959, 788; (GBLA) 1973, 228 
Qualifications, continuing education--2017-461 
Retiring officer provided with badge and pistol--2012-452, 1269 
Sales regulated--1844, 65 
Service of process fee; fund--2017-437 
Witnesses fees--1971, 1690; 1975, 1087 

 
SOLICITOR, COUNTY--See also DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
Office abolished--1931, 165 

 
SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 
Duties altered--1861, 223 

 
TAX ASSESSOR 
Appraisers authorized--1976, 388 
Chief clerk or deputy, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 607 
Clerical assistance--1967, 238; 1978, 393; amended--81-472, 821 
Compensation--81-472, 821 
Deputy, appointment--1943, 9 
Deputy, bond requirement removed--1951, 1279 
Deputy, compensation--1949, 24; 1955, 1081; 1967, 234 
Election--1841, 149 
Mode of assessment and collection--1841, 116 
Office abolished, revenue commissioner office established, referendum--86-493, 935 

 
 
 
 
 



 
TAX COLLECTOR  
  Chief clerk, compensation--(GBLA) 1971, 607 
Clerical assistance--1978, 393; amended--81-472, 821 
Compensation--1978, 393; 80-561, 871 
Deputy, appointment--1943, 9 
Deputy, bond requirement removed--1951, 1279 
Deputy, compensation--1949, 24; 1955, 1081; 1967, 234 
Duties--1841, 139; repealed--1849, 409 
Election--1840, 99; 1841, 159 
Mode of assessment and collection--1841, 116 
Office abolished, revenue commissioner office established, referendum--86-493, 935 

 
TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax, referendum--88-744, 1988 1st Sp. Sess., 149; referendum--92-419, 851; repealed--94- 

82, 87 
Beer tax--80-487, 757; repealed--81-473, 821 
County historical commission, sales and use tax exempt--2006-383, 981 
Courthouse, special levy authorized--1843, 39 
Gasoline tax distribution--1969, 1565; repealed--2025-194 
Lease of personal property tax--2000-789, 1857 
Lodging tax--89-267, 406; 2000-789, 1857 
Poll tax regulated--1871, 349 
Sales and use tax--85-386, 332; 85-387, 335; repealed--85-901, 1985 2nd Sp. Sess., 164; amended--87- 

528, 802 
Sales and use tax outside Hurtsboro and Phenix City--85-901, 164; repealed and superseded--2000-787, 

1847; 2001-648, 1343 
Special property tax--1838, 170; 1844, 52; 1884, 205; 1955, 401; 1957, 721 
Tobacco tax--89-266, 403; 89-986, 1989 1st Sp. Sess., SJR 34, 29 
Transient occupancy tax--89-267, 406; 2000-789, 1857 

 
Constitutional Amendment 124 (ratified 1957)--Property tax for schools levied. 

 
TRAYWICK'S CROSS ROADS--See INDEX OF MUNICIPAL LAWS 

 
TREASURER, COUNTY 

Authorized to accept bailiffs certificates--1851, 460 
Duties--1841, 139; 1849, 409; 1851, 446 
Election--1849, 408 
Fiduciary fund, removal--1975, 1000 

 
VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS 
Fire districts established, referendum--93-561, 931; repealed--94-81, 86 
Service fee for fire protection and emergency medical services, distribution; referendum--2015-523, 

2015 1st Sp. Sess., 1886 
Tobacco tax distribution--89-266, 403; 89-986, 1989 1st Sp. Sess., SJR 34, 29 

 
VOTERS 

Clerks, appointment as deputy registrars for voter registration--1975, 1001 
Election officers, compensation--79-247, 378 
Election officials at polling places, compensation--91-312, 572 
Poll tax regulated--1871, 349 
Reidentification--1955, 127; 1978, 233 



Voting machines, use in precincts, county commission to regulate--(GBLA) 1967, 455; (GBLA) 1971, 
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WATER AND WATERCOURSES 

Pea River not a lawful fence--1876, 240 
 
WILLS--See ESTATES 

 
ZONING 
Planning commission created--95-573, 1198; amended--97-618, 1085; amended--2000-637, 1284; 

amended, referendum--2002-324, 893; amended, referendum--2002-441, 1152; amended--2007-262, 
354; 2007-409, 838 

Public improvements authorized outside municipalities, assessments--2007-336, 597 
 

LOCAL LAWS APPLYING TO MUNICIPALITIES OF RUSSELL COUNTY 

BROWNEVILLE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Created--1884, 347 

 
NAME 

Changed to Phenix City--1888, 458 
 
INCORPORATION 
Browneville incorporated--1882, 574; 1884, 262; 1886, 333 

 
CRAWFORD 

 

NAME 
Changed to Crocketsville--1842, 171 

 
CROCKETSVILLE 

 

INCORPORATION 
Crocketsville incorporated--1841, 59 

 
NAME 

Changed from Crawford--1842, 171 
 
PROPERTY 
Sale of land--1842, 9 

 
GIRARD 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Prohibition, enacted--1900, 1337 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits included within corporate limits of Phenix City--1923, 52 



INCORPORATION 
Girard incorporated--1843, 32; 1890, 42; 1892, 944; 1896, 1252; 1900, 1474 

 
PROPERTY 

Certain lots to be sold--1845, 154 
 
SCHOOLS 

System established--1890, 1089; 1894, 905; 1900, 2297 
 
STREETS 
Turnpike in town authorized--1865, 483 

 
GLENNVILLE 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Prohibition, enacted--1871, 196; 1882, 233 

 
HOUSTON'S CROSS ROADS 

 

NAME 
Changed from Traywick's Cross Roads--1874, 539 

 
HURTSBORO 

 

ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Sale on Sunday authorized; regulated by governing body--2019-216 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1953, 521; 1955, 296 

 
HOSPITALS 

Medical clinic, construction authorized--1961, 647 
 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920 )--Hurtsboro, special property tax levied. 

 
PHENIX CITY 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Draft or keg beer, sales on Sunday--2003-208, 537 
Entertainment districts established--2017-446 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Composition--1971, 1688 
Election, referendum--2003-325, 800; 2003-366, 1031; referendum--2017-450; amended--2019-151 

 
BOUNDARIES 
Corporate limits altered--1923, 52; 1949, 107 

 
CHARTER 
Adopted--1894, 41; 1896, 307; 1898, 1183 



CITY GOVERNMENT 
Council, terms--1977, 78; amended--2000-641, 1287 

 
CIVIL SERVICE SYSTEM 
Enacted--1947, 14 
Repealed--1978, 861 

 
CLERK, CITY 
Term of office--1900, 1356 

 
COURT, INFERIOR 

Established--1931, 49 
 
ELECTIONS 
Time for qualification--1894, 424 

 
GOVERNING BODY 
Bonds, issuance authorized--1896, 39; 1900, 2479 
Census taking--1947, 370 
City commission, election of commissioners--(GBLA) 1971, 302 and 2029; 
  repealed and superseded--(GBLA) 1975, 1452 

City commission established--1947, 137; amended--1949, 25 
City council, recall of members authorized, referendum--84-51, 67 
City council, term of office--1900, 1356 
Council-manager form of government--(GBLA) 1977, 78; 1978, 435; amended--80-301, 418; amended-- 

88-385, 572; amended--89-832, 1666 
Council-manager form of government, compensation--2001-643, 1338; 2009-737, 2201; repealed-- 

2022-259 
Council-manager form of government, filling of vacancies--81-426, 672 
Expense allowance of mayor and members--(GBLA) 1969, 708; (GBLA) 1971, 1416; 2022-259 
Government, abandonment of existing form of government, referendum--(GBLA) 1976, 550 
Marshal, city, term of office--1900, 1356 
Mayor, expense allowance--(GBLA) 1969, 708; (GBLA) 1971, 1416; 2022-259 
Mayor, term of office--1900, 1356 

 
HOSPITALS 

Commission established--1947, 19; 1971, 1689 
 
LICENSES 
Bail bond business regulated--81-427, 673 
Franchises, granting--1949, 418 

 
MAYOR 
Full-time, compensation, administrative assistant, referendum--2003-382, 1083; 2003-386, 1090 

 
NAME 

Changed from Browneville--1888, 458 
 
POLICE 
Abandoned, stolen property, auction--2011-590, 1321 



Abandoned weapons, destruction--2000-777, 1796; repealed--2011-590, 1321 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Jurisdiction defined--1947, 89 

 
POLICE JURISDICTION 
Police and planning jurisdiction limited to corporate limits of city--2002-509, 1314 

 
RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Firemen's and policemen's retirement system, benefits--1947, 7; 1967, 1390; 1971, 2974; 1975, 1049; 
1978, 891; 80-300, 415; repealed in part--97-600, 1059 

 
STATE GRAIN ELEVATOR 
Named "W. O. 'Bill' Patterson Grain Elevator"--1975, 2227 

 
TAXATION 
Ad valorem tax increased for schools, referendum--2007-350, 616; 2007-398, 795 

 
TELEGRAPH COMPANIES 
Required to maintain office and service--1933, 41 

 
TRAFFIC LAWS 
Automated photographic traffic light enforcement authorized--2012-326, 758 

 
TREASURER, CITY 
Term of office--1900, 1356 

 
UTILITIES 
Corporations operating gas, water, and electric systems, compensation of boards of directors--(GBLA) 

1969, 587; (GBLA) 1971, 1430 
 
WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM 
Constitutional Amendment 824--2008-287, 558 (ratified 2008)--Sale or transfer of water and sewer 

system, referendum required. 
 
WATERWORKS COMMISSION 
Established--1927, 377; repealed--1947, 18 

 
SEALE 

 

ELECTIONS 
Election of January 8, 1872, ratified--1871, 394 

 
INCORPORATION 
Seale incorporated--1871, 234; 1890, 429; 1896, 934 

 
TRAYWICK'S CROSS ROADS 

 

NAME 
Changed to Houston's Cross Roads--1874, 539 



CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS 
 
BINGO 
Constitutional Amendment 612--96-396 (ratified 1996)--Bingo regulated. 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Constitutional Amendment 749--2003-188, 497; 2003-205, 530 (ratified 2004)--Election, board 

members. 
 
COUNTY OFFICERS 
Constitutional Amendment 380 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to regulate 

compensation of certain county officials. 
Constitutional Amendment 702--2000-494 (ratified 2000)--Supernumerary offices abolished, 

participation in employees’ retirement system. 
 
COURT COSTS 

Constitutional Amendment 380 (ratified 1978)--Legislature authorized to regulate probate court costs. 
Constitutional Amendment 736--2001-305 (ratified 2002)--Increased for new jail. 

 
FIRE PROTECTION 
Constitutional Amendment 381 (ratified 1978)--County commission authorized to establish fire districts. 

 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

Constitutional Amendment 737--2002-395, 2002-398 (ratified 2002)--Economic and industrial 
development. 

 
JAILS 

Constitutional Amendment 507 (ratified 1990)--Fees assessed on civil and criminal cases for 
construction of a jail. 

 
PHENIX CITY, CITY OF 

Constitutional Amendment 824--2008-287 (ratified 2008)--Sale or transfer of water and sewer system, 
referendum required. 

 
TAXATION 
Constitutional Amendment 8 (ratified 1920)--Hurtsboro, special property tax levied. 
Constitutional Amendment 124 (ratified 1957)--Property tax for schools levied. 
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